beginning of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for non-derivative financial
instruments in existence at that date. The 100 basis point decrease or increase represents management’s assessment
of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the end of the next reporting period. The
analysis was performed on the same basis for 2018.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

186

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. As a result of its significant investment operations in Mainland China and Germany, the Group’s
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the RMB/HK$ exchange rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the RMB/HK$ and EUR/HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
and the Group’s equity.

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

2019 2018 2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against RMB by 5% 390,825 410,293 3,818,961 3,549,661

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against RMB by 5% (390,825) (410,293) (3,818,961) (3,549,661)

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against EUR by 5% 661 399 565 672

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against EUR by 5% (661) (399) (565) (672)

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposure which arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in
currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

187

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its piped gas operation, brewery operation and solid waste treatment
operation. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These evaluations

[…]

Accruals and other liabilities 17,558,914 205,198 – – 17,764,112
Due to holding companies 2,531,598 – – – 2,531,598
Due to related parties 525,665 – – – 525,665
Bank and other borrowings 1,600,036 5,268,404 22,603,991 1,880,300 31,352,731
Guaranteed bonds and notes 1,057,651 5,547,651 23,779,338 9,520,575 39,905,215

27,778,576 11,021,253 46,383,329 11,400,875 96,584,033

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

190

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Fair value risk
The Group is exposed to fair value risk, mainly arising from its listed equity investments and unlisted fund investment.
The fair values of the equity investments and unlisted fund at the end of the reporting period are determined based
on quoted market prices and a valuation performed by an independent professional valuer, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair value of these investments,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and equity attributable to shareholders of the
Company:

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax Increase/(decrease) in equity
2019 2018 2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If fair values increased by 5% 113,262 115,073 211,403 200,559
If fair values decreased by 5% (113,262) (115,073) (211,403) (200,559)

In addition, the market value of the Group’s investment in an investee, which is accounted for using the equity
method of accounting, was lower than its then carrying amount. Accordingly, the Group carried out an impairment
testing to determine whether the investment in the investee is impaired. The recoverable amount of the investment
is determined at the higher of the value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. The value in use of the
investment in the investee is determined with reference to a financial forecast approved by senior management
covering a period of five years and based on the assumption that the operation can generate cash flows perpetually,